THE DATASHEET OF
AD9002AJ
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
REV. G
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise

sample tested at temperature extremes for
commercial/industrial devices.
ORDERING GUIDE
Package
Model Linearity Temperature Range Option*
AD9002AD 0.75 LSB –25°C to +85°C D-28
AD9002BD 0.50 LSB –25°C to +85°C D-28
AD9002AJ 0.75 LSB –25°C to +85°C J-28
AD9002BJ 0.50 LSB –25°C to +85°C J-28
AD9002SD/883B 0.75 LSB –55°C to +125°C D-28
AD9002TD/883B 0.50 LSB –55°C to +125°C D-28
*D = Ceramic DIP; J = Ceramic Chip Carrier, J-Formed Leads.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD9002 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. G
AD9002
–4–
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
Pin No. Mnemonic Description
1 DIGITAL GROUND One of Four Digital Ground Pins. All digital ground pins should be connected together.
2 OVERFLOW INH OVERFLOW INHIBIT controls the data output polarity for overvoltage inputs.
tupnIgolanA
delbanEwolfrevO
)V2.5–rognitaolF(
Dfo 8D–1
wolfrevO )DNG(detibihnI
Dfo 8D–1
V NI V+> FER 000000001 111111110
V NI ≤ V+ FER XXXXXXXX0 XXXXXXXX0
3 HYSTERESIS The hysteresis control voltage varies the comparator hysteresis from 0 mV to 10 mV, for a change
from –5.2 V to –2.2 V at the hysteresis control pin. Normally converted to –5.2 V.
4 +VREF The Most Positive Reference Voltage for the Internal Resistor Ladder
5 ANALOG INPUT One of Two Analog Input Pins. Both analog input pins should be connected together.
6 ANALOG GROUND One of Two Analog Ground Pins. Both analog ground pins should be connected together.
7 ENCODE Noninverted Input of the Differential ENCODE Input. This pin is driven in conjunction with
ENCODE. Data is latched on the rising edge of the ENCODE signal.
8 ENCODE Inverted Input of the Differential ENCODE Input. This pin is driven in conjunction with ENCODE.
9 ANALOG GROUND One of Two Analog Ground Pins. Both analog ground pins should be connected together.
10 ANALOG INPUT One of Two Analog Input Pins. Both analog inputs should be connected together.
11 –VREF The Most Negative Reference Voltage for the Internal Resistor Ladder
12 REFMID The Midpoint Tap on the Internal Resistor Ladder
13 DIGITAL GROUND One of Four Digital Ground Pins. All digital ground pins should be connected together.
14 DIGITAL –VS One of Two Negative Digital Supply Pins (Nominally –5.2 V). Both digital supply pins should be
connected together.
15 D1 (LSB) Digital Data Output
16–19 D2–D5 Digital Data Output
20 DIGITAL GROUND One of Four Digital Ground Pins. All digital ground pins should be connected together.